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WESTERN MICHIGAN FOOTBALL
3 MAC CHAMPIONSHIPS | 2 BOWL VICTORIES  | 30 ALL-AMERICANS | 43 NFL DRAFT PICKS | 65 NFL ALUMS

2023 SCHEDULE

AUGUST
Thurs., Aug. 31	 SAINT FRANCIS	 ESPN+	 W, 35-17

SEPTEMBER
Sat., Sept. 9	 @ Syracuse	 ESPN+	 L, 7-48
Sat., Sept. 16	 @ #25/24 Iowa	 BTN	 3:30 PM
Sat., Sept. 23	 @ Toledo*	 ESPN+	 1:30 PM
Sat., Sept. 30	 BALL STATE*	 TBD	 TBD

OCTOBER
Sat., Oct. 7	 @ Mississippi State	 TBD	 TBD
Sat., Oct. 14	 MIAMI*	 TBD	 3:30 PM
Sat., Oct. 21	 @ Ohio*	 TBD	 TBD
Sat., Oct. 28	 @ Eastern Michigan*	 TBD	 TBD

NOVEMBER 
Tues., Nov. 7	 CENTRAL MICHIGAN*	 TBD	 7:30 PM	
Tues., Nov. 14	 @ Northern Illinois*	 TBD	 7:00 PM	
Tues., Nov. 21	 BOWLING GREEN*	 ESPN2/U	7/7:30 PM	

DECEMBER
Sat., Dec. 2	 MAC CHAMPIONSHIP#	 ESPN	 12 PM

* MAC Games
#Ford Field | Detroit, Mich.
All times Eastern
All times/dates subject to change

BRONCO FOOTBALL AT A GLANCE

Head Coach: 	 Lance Taylor 
	 (1-0, 0-0 MAC; 1st Season)
	 Alabama ‘02
First Season: 	 1906
All-Time Record: 	 597-477-24 in 117 seasons
All-Time MAC Record:	 313-280-10
MAC Championships:	 Three (1966, 1988, 2016)
Bowl Appearances:	 11 (2 wins)
Starters Returning/Lost:	 10/12 (Offense 8/3; Defense 2/9)
2022 Record:	 5-7 (4-4 MAC)

CONFERENCE: BIG 10
HEAD COACH: Kirk Farenz

OVERALL RECORD: 200-136
RECORD AT IOWA: 188-115

SEASONS AT UI: 25
WEBSITE: www.hawkeyesports.com

CONFERENCE: Mid-American
HEAD COACH: Lance Taylor
WMU RECORD: 1-1
MAC RECORD: 0-0
SEASONS AT WMU: First
WEBSITE: www.wmubroncos.com

GAME 3
DATE	 Sept. 16, 2023
TIME	 3:30 PM ET
LOCATION	 Iowa City, Iowa
VENUE	 Kinnick Stadium
TV	 BIG 10 Network
RADIO	 Bronco Radio Network
LIVE STATS	 WMUSTATS.com

Western Michigan heads back on the road, this time to Big Ten country, to take on No. 25/24 Iowa on Satur-
day at 3:30 PM EST.  

The game can be watched live on the Big Ten Network with Portage, Mich., native Lisa Byington, Anthony 
Herron and Shane Sparks on the call. Robin Hook and John Creek will have radio coverage on the Bronco 
Media Network. 

THE MATCH UP
- Saturday is the fourth meeting all-time between the Broncos and the Hawkeyes, with all four taking place in 
Iowa City.

- WMU leads the all-time series at 2-1, with wins back in 2000 and 2007. UI won the last meeting, 59-3, back 
on Sept. 21, 2013/

- Western Michigan’s last win over a Big Ten team came back on Sept. 3, 2016 at Northwestern, 22-21.

- WMU is 1-32 all-time against opponents ranked in the Associated Press Poll. The lone win came on the road 
at No. 24 Toledo on Nov. 27, 2015. The Broncos downed the Rockets 35-30.

SCOUTING THE HAWKEYES
- The Iowa offense is led by Michigan transfer Cade McNamara. Through two games he has 314 yards passing 
on 29-for-52 throwing, with two touchdowns and one interception. Sophomore Kaleb Johnson is the top 
rusher on the team with 91 yards on 34 carries, averaging 2.7 yards per rush and one touchdown.  Junior tight 
end Luke Lachey leads the team in receptions with 10 and yards with 131. The 6-foot-6 target is averaging 
13.1 yards per catch.

- Iowa’s defense is allowing just 309.5 yards per game and just 13.5 points per game through two games 
this season. Linebacker Jay Higgins is the team’s top tackler with 23 so far this season. UI has caused two 
turnovers so far, both interceptions. 

YOU’RE THE BEST, AROUND
Through just two games this season, redshirt freshman running back Jalen Buckley is already leaving his 
mark both nationally and in the Mid-American Conference. Buckley has rushed the ball 38 times for 281 yards 
and two touchdowns. The Batavia, Ill., native ranks third in the nation in rushing yards per game at 140.5 and 
fourth in the nation in total rushing yards. He is also 15th in the nation in yards per carry at 7.39. Buckley is at 
the top of the MAC in all three categories. 

BACK-TO-BACK
Fifth-year senior Tate Hallock has led the Broncos in tackles both games this season. In his WMU debut against 
St. Francis he had seven. Last Saturday at Syracuse he had 10, his first time reaching double-digit tackles in his 
collegiate career. Hallock played four seasons at Michigan State and has already set new career marks. 

FIVE YEARS
Eighth-year tight end Austin Hence had a Bronco-best seven catches at Syracuse. The mark matches his colle-
giate career high that he first set on Sept. 22, 2018 against Indiana (PA), while at Mercyhurst. Hence joined the 
Broncos in 2020 after Mercyhurst did not field a team during the COVID-19 pandemic. He missed two seasons 
due to injury before making his WMU debut in the season-opener against St. Francis (Pa.).

IN THE BACKFIELD
Through two games this season the Broncos have recorded five sacks. Redshirt junior linebacker Boone 
Bonnema leads the team with 1.5, while Mason Nelson, Nate Norris and Donald Willis each have 1.0. Through 
two games the Broncos have 15 total tackles for loss, led Keni-H Lovel, Marshawn Kneeland and Bonnema 
each with two. 

THIS WEEK

#25/24
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WMU UNDER TAYLOR...
Overall ................................................................ 1-1
At home.............................................................  1-0
On the road.......................................................  0-1
In MAC play.......................................................  0-0
	 at home....................................................  0-0
	 on the road.............................................  0-0
Day 	...................................................................... 0-1
Night.................................................................... 1-0
August ................................................................ 1-0
August Home.................................................... 1-0
August Away .................................................... 0-0
September ........................................................ 0-1
September Home............................................ 0-0
September Away............................................. 0-1
October............................................................... 0-0
October Home.................................................. 0-0
October Away .................................................. 0-0
November.......................................................... 0-0
November Home............................................. 0-0
November Away ............................................. 0-0
December........................................................... 0-0
January................................................................ 0-0
Leading after 1st Quarter............................. 1-0
Trailing after 1st Quarter............................... 0-1
Tied after 1st Quarter..................................... 0-0
Leading after 2nd Quarter........................... 1-0
Trailing after 2nd Quarter............................. 0-1
Tied after 2nd Quarter................................... 0-0
Leading after 3rd Quarter............................. 1-0
Trailing after 3rd Quarter.............................. 0-1
Tied after 3rd Quarter.................................... 0-0
Overtime ............................................................ 0-0
Overtime at Home.......................................... 0-0
Overtime on the Road .................................. 0-0
Scoring First ...................................................... 1-1
Margin 10 pts or less...................................... 0-0
Margin 7 pts or less......................................... 0-0
Margin 3 pts or less......................................... 0-0
Scoring 20+ points ......................................... 1-0
Scoring 30+ points.......................................... 1-0
Scoring 40+ points.......................................... 0-0
Scoring 50+ points.......................................... 0-0
Allowing 10 or less points ........................... 0-0
Following a win................................................ 0-1
Following a loss ..............................................  0-0
With a 100-yard rusher ................................. 1-0
With a 300-yard passer.................................. 0-0
With a 100-yard receiver............................... 0-0
Committing 0 turnovers............................... 0-0
Committing 1 turnovers .............................. 1-1
Committing 2 turnovers............................... 0-0
Committing 3 turnovers............................... 0-0
Committing 4+ turnovers............................ 0-0
Forcing 0 turnovers ........................................ 0-0
Forcing 1 turnovers......................................... 0-0
Forcing 2 turnovers ........................................ 0-0
Forcing 3 turnovers ........................................ 0-0
Forcing 4+ turnovers...................................... 0-0
Scoring a Defensive TD.................................. 0-0
Scoring a Special Teams TD......................... 0-0

WMU WHEN...
At home.............................................................. 1-0
On the road.......................................................  0-1
In MAC play.......................................................  0-0
	 at home....................................................  0-0
	 on the road.............................................  0-0
Leading after 1st Quarter............................. 1-0
Trailing after 1st Quarter............................... 0-1
Tied after 1st Quarter..................................... 0-0
Leading after 2nd Quarter........................... 1-0
Trailing after 2nd Quarter............................. 0-1
Tied after 2nd Quarter................................... 0-0
Leading after 3rd Quarter............................. 1-0
Trailing after 3rd Quarter.............................. 0-1
Tied after 3rd Quarter.................................... 0-0
Overtime ............................................................ 0-0
Overtime at Home.......................................... 0-0
Overtime on the Road .................................. 0-0
Scoring First ...................................................... 1-0
Margin 10 pts or less...................................... 1-1
Margin 7 pts or less......................................... 0-0
Margin 3 pts or less......................................... 0-0
Scoring 20+ points ......................................... 1-0
Scoring 30+ points.......................................... 1-0
Scoring 40+ points.......................................... 0-0
Scoring 50+ points.......................................... 0-0
Allowing 10 or less points ........................... 0-0
Following a win................................................ 0-1
Following a loss ..............................................  0-0
With a 100-yard rusher ................................. 1-0
With a 300-yard passer.................................. 0-0
With a 100-yard receiver............................... 0-0
Committing 0 turnovers............................... 0-0
Committing 1 turnovers .............................. 1-1
Committing 2 turnovers............................... 0-0
Committing 3 turnovers............................... 0-0
Committing 4+ turnovers............................ 0-0
Forcing 0 turnovers ........................................ 0-0
Forcing 1 turnovers......................................... 0-0
Forcing 2 turnovers ........................................ 0-0
Forcing 3 turnovers ........................................ 0-0
Forcing 4+ turnovers...................................... 0-0
Scoring a Defensive TD.................................. 0-0
Scoring a Special Teams TD......................... 0-0

MEET THE NEW BOSS
Taylor came to Western Michigan after spending one season as the Offensive Coordinator at Lou-
isville. Prior to that he was the running backs coach and run game coordinator for three seasons at 
Notre Dame. He has spent five years coaching in the NFL, spending 2013, 2017 and 2018 as the wide 
receivers coach for the Carolina Panthers and three years with the New York Jets in quality control. 
The Mt. Vernon, Ala., native also spent three seasons as the running backs coach at Stanford.

Many notable players have been coached by Taylor, including Heisman Finalist and current San 
Francisco 49er Christian McCaffrey  and Heisman Finalist Bryce Love at Stanford. Fifth round draft 
pick Kyren Williams at Notre Dame. D.J. Moore, Curtis Samuel and Torrey Smith at Carolina, along 
with current Panther Damiere Byrd.

Taylor has been mentored by some of the best head coaches in college football history, spending 
two seasons as a graduate assistant at his alma mater under Nick Saban. His three seasons with the 
Fighting Irish.

WELCOME BACK, WELCOME BACK, WELCOME BACK
Graduate tight end Austin Hence returns for his fourth season with the Broncos. Hence’s football 
career started back in 2016 at Mercyhurst. After red-shirting, he played three seasons before gradu-
ating in 2020 (Mercyhurst did not field a team in 2020 due to the COVID-19 Pandemic). Hence then 
joined the Broncos but suffered back-to-back season-ending injuries during camp. 

The Pickerington, Ohio, native is the son of Jamie Hence, a former Bronco great in track and field 
and football. Jamie was inducted into the WMU Athletics Hall of Fame in 2000. He was an All-Ameri-
can in the indoor 55-meter hurdles and left WMU fifth all-time in receiving touchdowns. 

ONLY THE LONELY
Western Michigan junior center Jacob Gideon was named to the 2023 Rimington Trophy Watch List. 
The Rimington Trophy is presented annually to the most outstanding center in Division I College 
Football. Gideon is the lone representative from the Mid-American Conference on the watch list.

PORTAL POWER
Head Coach Lance Taylor dipped into the NCAA Transfer Portal to add depth to the roster for his first 
season. WMU signed 12 transfers. Seven came from FBS programs and five from FCS.

- FBS TRANSFERS
Tate Hallock | DB | Michigan State
Chad Schuster | OL | Syracuse
Michael Shanahan | OL | Texas Tech
Donald Willis | LB | Minnesota
Hayden Wolff | QB | Old Dominion
Jacob Wahlberg | LB | Purdue
Cameron Peasley | P | Utah

- FCS TRANSFERS
Bilhahl Kone | CB | Indiana State
Ted Kushi | OL | Long Island
Nate Norris | LB | Lehigh Mountain
Leroy Thomas | WR | VMI
Kenneth Womack | WR | Sacred Heart

PRESEASON PROWESS
Several Broncos earned preseason accolades from various media outlets. 

- ATHLON
Jacob Gideon | C | Second Team
Keni-H Lovely | CB | Second Team
Jehlani Galloway | WR | Fourth Team

- PHIL STEELE
Keni-H Lovely | CB | Second Team
Marshawn Kneeland | DE | Second Team
Jacob Gideon | C |  Third Team
Addison West | G | Third Team
Zahir Abdus-Salaam | PR | Fourth Team
Jehlani Galloway | WR | Fourth Team

- COLLEGE FOOTBALL NETWORK
Keni-H Lovely | CB | First Team
Jacob Gideon | C | Third Team
Addison West | G | Third Team
Marshawn Kneeland | DE | Third Team
Anthony Sambuccci | PR | Fourth Team
Jehlani Galloway | WR | Honorable Mention

SEASON NOTES



WEEK 3 | IOWA

FOLLOW US	 @WMU_FOOTBALL	 @WMU_FOOTBALL 	 /WMUFOOTBALL

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / Last School
0	 DaShon Bussell	 CB	 R-Sr.	 6-1	 185	 Knoxville, Tenn. / Knoxville Catholic
0	 Jehlani Galloway	 WR	 Gr.	 5-11	 185	 Providence, R.I. / Boston College
1	 Bilhal Kone	 CB	 So.	 6-2	 190	 Apple Valley, Min. / Indiana State
2	 Treyson Bourguet	 QB	 R-Fr.	 6-2	 215	 Tucson, Ariz. / Salpointe Catholic
2	 Keni-H Lovely	 CB	 R-Sr.	 5-10	 176	 Boynton Beach, Fla. / Atlantic
3	 Tate Hallock	 S	 Sr.	 6-4	 210	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Michigan State
3	 CJ Hester	 RB	 Fr.	 5-11	 190	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Wyoming
4	 Keshawn King	 RB	 5th	 5-11	 185	 Orange Park, Fla. / Virginia Tech
4	 Damari Roberson	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-1	 205	 Muskegon, Mich. / Mona Shores
5	 Anthony Sambucci	 WR	 Jr.	 6-1	 190	 Lemont, Ill. / Lemont
6	 Jack Salopek	 QB	 R-So.	 6-3	 186	 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin
6	 Jelani Willis	 LB	 R-So.	 6-1	 218	 Memphis, Tenn. / Bartlett
7	 Mareyohn Hrabowski	 QB	 R-So.	 6-2	 229	 River Rouge, Mich. / River Rouge
7	 Anthony Romphf	 DB	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 Southfield, MIch. / Purdue
8	 Tony Martin	 WR	 Fr.	 5-10	 175	 Pahokee, Fla. / Pahokee
8	 Jacob Wahlberg	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-4	 235	 Muskegon, Mich. / Purdue
9	 Anthony Enechukwu	 S	 R-So.	 6-2	 195	 Lagos, Nigeria / Orchard Lake St. Mary’s
9	 Kenneth Womack	 WR	 So.	 5-11	 180	 Upper Marlboro, Md. /Sacred Heart
10	 Zahir Abdus-Salaam	 RB	 Jr.	 5-9	 195	 Newark, N.J. / Union City
11	 Jeremiah Piper	 CB	 Jr.	 5-9	 170	 Southfield, Mich. / Southfield A&T
11	 Hayden Wolff	 QB	 R-Jr.	 6-5	 235	 Venice, Fla. /Old Dominion
12	 Tyren Mason	 WR	 R-So.	 6-0	 179	 Elkhart, Ind. / Elkhart
12	 Dillon Moore	 LB	 R-Fr.	 6-2	 223	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Ben Davis
13	 Henry Wilson Jr.	 WR	 R-So.	 5-11	 186	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita of Cascia
14	 Stone Hollenbach	 QB	 Jr.	 6-2	 217	 Catawissa, Pa. / Alabama
14	 Lorenzo Williams Jr.	 CB	 Fr.	 6-0	 175	 West Bloomfield, MIch. / West Bloomfield
15	 Leroy Thomas	 WR	 5th	 5-11	 180	 Roanoke, Va. /VMI
15	 Donald Willis	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-2	 220	 Garfield Heighs, Ohio /Minnesota
16	 Mark Konecny	 QB	 So.	 6-0	 195	 Muskegon, Mich. / Mona Shores
16	 Corey Webb	 CB	 Fr.	 5-8	 165	 Detroit, Mich. / Martin Luther King
17	 Malique Dieudonne	 WR	 R-So.	 6-0	 170	 Naples, Fla. / Palmetto Ridge
17	 Eric Wenzel	 S	 R-Jr.	 6-1	 195	 Kalamazoo, Mich. / Hackett Catholic
18	 Nate Anderson	 WR	 R-Fr.	 6-0	 175	 Fort Wayne, Ind. / Homestead
19	 Willie Berris	 WR	 R-Fr.	 5-10	 180	 East Kentwood, Mich. / Lipscomb Academy
19	 Jacob Szurna	 S	 Fr.	 6-2	 170	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Northview
20	 Logan Lester	 WR	 Fr.	 6-3	 190	 Chicago, Ill. / Kenwod Academy
22	 Boone Bonnema	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 235	 Zeeland, Mich. / Zeeland
22	 Arik Moyers	 QB	 Fr.	 6-5	 210	 Plainfield, Ind. / Plainfield
23	 Jashawn Johnson	 WR	 R-Fr.	 5-10	 165	 Steamwood, Ill. / Hoffman Estates
23	 Angelo Stockstill	 S	 Fr.	 6-3	 175	 Chicago, Ill. / Simeon
24	 SaVeon Brown	 S	 R-Fr.	 6-1	 208	 Phoenix, Ill. / Thornwood
25	 Joey Pope	 WR	 Fr.	 5-11	 165	 Glenn Ellyn, Ill. / Glenbard West
25	 Aaron Wofford	 CB	 R-So.	 5-11	 170	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Laurence
26	 Tre’ Hartwell	 RB	 Fr.	 5-11	 225	 Thompson’s Station, Tenn. / Independence
27	 Landyn Moore	 WR	 Fr.	 5-8	 185	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Fox Chapel
28	 Jamal Hailey	 RB	 R-Fr.	 5-11	 185	 Benton Harbor, Mich. / Berrien Springs
29	 Jalen Buckley	 RB	 R-Fr.	 5-11	 210	 Aurora, Ill. / Batavia
30	 Cam Griffin	 CB	 R-So.	 5-11	 162	 Florissant, Mo. / Lutheran North
31	 Logan Flesher	 P	 Sr.	 6-5	 225	 Marietta, Ga. / Point University
32	 Trae Allen	 RB	 Gr.	 5-9	 205	 Pontiac, Mich. / Groves
33	 Quinton Cannon	 LB	 Jr.	 6-0	 215	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Cathedral
34	 Peyton Doorhy	 LS	 R-So.	 6-2	 197	 Gobles, Mich. / Saint Laurence
35	 Cameron Peasley	 P	 R-So.	 6-3	 190	 Melbourne, Australia /Utah
36	 Mohammed Sayed	 WR	 Fr.	 5-11	 170	 Dearborn, Mich. / Fordson High School
37	 Palmer Domschke	 K	 So.	 5-10	 186	 Bolingbrook, Ill. / Neuqua Valley
39	 Nate Norris	 LB	 5th	 6-1	 225	 Chalfont, Pa. /Lehigh
41	 Naahlyee Bryant	 LB	 R-So.	 6-0	 209	 Chicago, Ill. / Oak Park-River Forest
42	 Will Gerig	 TE	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 210	 Fishers, Ind. / Hamilton Southeastern
43	 Marcus Woodley	 LB	 Fr.	 6-0	 230	 Homestead, Fla. / Homestead
45	 Carson Voss	 P	 R-So.	 6-0	 160	 Dansville, Mich. / Dansville
46	 RJ Todd	 LS	 R-Fr.	 6-2	 189	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford
47	 Cale Allaire	 K	 R-Fr.	 5-9	 217	 Kentwood, Mich. / East Kentwood
48	 Dylan Calabrese	 LS	 R-So.	 6-1	 231	 Sugar Grove, Ill. / Kaneland
50	 Razah Townsend	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 230	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / East Kentwood
51	 John Hofer	 OL	 R-So.	 6-5	 304	 Valparaiso, Ind. / Valparaiso
53	 Brendan Budeselich	 LB	 Fr.	 6-3	 215	 Munster, Ind. / Munster
54	 Mason Nelson	 DL	 R-So.	 6-1	 310	 Howell, Mich. / Howell
55	 Jack Parker	 OL	 Fr.	 6-5	 230	 Wilmette, Ill. / Loyola Academy
56	 Kyle Arnoldi	 OL	 Jr.	 6-2	 290	 White Lake, Mich. / Walled Lake Northern
56	 Sid Kaba	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 260	 Columbus, Ohio / KIPP Columbus
57	 Dalton Dueweke	 OL	 R-So.	 6-3	 295	 Shelby Township, Mich. / Utica Eisenhower
58	 Tyson Lee	 DL	 R-So.	 6-2	 270	 South Bend, Ind. / Riley
60	 Brandon Smith	 OL	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 267	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Decatur Central
62	 Carson Briggs	 OL	 R-So.	 6-5	 295	 Traverse City, Mich. / Traverse City Central
63	 Jack Sherwin	 OL	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 298	 Traverse City, MIch. / Traverse City Central
65	 Trevor Campbell	 OL	 Gr.	 6-3	 315	 Naperville, Ill. / Naperville Central

66	 Michael Shanahan	 OL	 R-Sr.	 6-5	 320	 Orlando, Fla. / Texas Tech
66	 Isaiah Street	 DL	 R-Fr.	 6-5	 225	 Brownsburg, Ind. / Brownsburg
67	 Trevor Shaw	 OL	 So.	 6-6	 305	 Flemington, N.J. / Cheshire Academy (CT)
69	 Logan Wilson	 DL	 R-So.	 6-3	 283	 Appleton, Wis. / Kimberly
70	 Calvin Muraski	 OL	 R-So.	 6-7	 306	 Green Bay, Wis. / Bay Port
71	 Adam Vandervest	 OL	 Jr.	 6-6	 301	 Verona, Wis. / Verona Area
72	 Jakari Liston	 OL	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 270	 Flint, Mich. / Canterbury (Conn.)
73	 Ted Kushi	 OL	 5th	 6-7	 305	 Staten Island, N.Y. / Long Island Univ.
75	 Addison West	 OL	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 305	 Cary, Ill. / Cary-Grove
76	 Chad Schuster	 OL	 R-Fr.	 6-6	 270	 Franklin, Wis. / Syracuse
77	 Jacob Gideon	 OL	 Jr.	 6-2	 295	 Union, Ky. / Ryle
78	 Luke Zanotti	 OL	 Fr.	 6-4	 285	 Bay City, Mich. / Bay City Central
79	 Caden Peddie	 OL	 R-So.	 6-3	 270	 Grandville, Mich. / Grandville
80	 Cam Hedgecock	 WR	 R-So.	 5-10	 177	 Ft. Wayne, Ind. / Carroll
81	 Josh Franklin	 WR	 Fr.	 6-0	 175	 Crete, Ill. / Crete-Monee
82	 Elliott Grashuis	 WR	 R-So.	 6-5	 180	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / South Christian
83	 Kadinn Morris	 TE	 R-So.	 6-3	 245	 Denham Springs, La. / Sacred Heart-Griffin (Ill.)
86	 Blake Bosma	 TE	 R-So.	 6-3	 230	 Holland, Mich. / West Ottawa
87	 Mitch Bartol	 TE	 Jr.	 6-3	 255	 Kimberly, Wis. / Kimberly
88	 Austin Hence	 TE	 Gr.	 6-4	 241	 Pickerington, Ohio / Mercyhurst
89	 August Johanningsmeier	 DE	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 235	 Howell, Mich. / Howell
89	 Brennan Wooten	 TE	 Fr.	 6-4	 225	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Cathedral
90	 Isaiah Green	 DL	 So.	 6-2	 300	 St. Cloud, Min. / Iowa Western CC
91	 Marcel Tyler	 DL	 So.	 6-4	 270	 Racine, Wis. / Iowa Western CC
92	 Jayden Childers	 DL	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 230	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Brebeuf Jesuit
93	 Corey Walker	 DL	 R-So.	 6-5	 270	 Normal, Ill. / Normal West
94	 Tag Bonnema	 DL	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 232	 Zeeland, Mich. / Zeeland
95	 Ryan Wynn	 DL	 So.	 6-3	 275	 Anderson, S.C. / Georgia Military College
96	 Dalton Gustwiller	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 285	 Dayton, Ohio / Kettering Fairmont
97	 Patrick Grange	 DE	 R-So.	 6-2	 252	 Naperville, Ill. / Naperville Cenral
98	 Joshua Nobles	 DL	 R-So.	 6-2	 250	 Blackwood, N.J. / Woodrow Wilson
99	 Marshawn Kneeland	 DL	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 275	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Godwin Heights

COACHING STAFF
Lance Taylor	 Head Football Coach
Lou Esposito	 Assistant Coach - Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers
Billy Cosh	 Assistant Coach - Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Jeff Popovich	 Assistant Coach - Special Teams Coordinator
Eric Evans	 Assistant Coach - Tight Ends
David Denham	 Assistant Coach - Defensive Line
Donald Celiscar	 Assistant Coach - Cornerbacks
Trevor Mendelson	 Assistant Coach - Offensive Line
Tim Cooper	 Assistant Coach - Safeties
Jordan Reid	 Assistant Coach - Wide Receivers
Anthony Davis 	 Assistant Coach - Running Backs
Adam Lovan 	 Offensive Graduate Assistant
Will Ahrens	 Offensive Graduate Assistant
Anthony Diorio	 Defensive Graduate Assistant
Scott Raber	 Defensive Graduate Assistant

SUPPORT STAFF
Grant Geib	 Director of Strength & Conditioning
Kyle Murray	 Assistant Strength & Conditioning Coach
Isaiah Bishop	 Assistant Strength & Conditioning Coach
Mike Parrish	 Associate AD - Football
Paige Robbins	 Assistant - Operations, HC, Recruiting
Gaizka Crowley	 General Manager
Cam Allen	 Director of Player Personnel 
Gabriella Mazzie	 Recruiting Operations Coordinator
Crish Cosh	 Senior Analyst
Tood Leitschuh 	 Director of Analytics/Game Management
KC Zenner	 Defensive Analyst
Jace Lowe	 Offensive Quality Control
Sean Spence	 Special Teams Analyst
Taylor Jorgensen	 Football Equipment Manager
Seth Ellis	 Football Creative Director
William Birach	 Defensive Student Assistant
Mitchell Boles	 Offensive Student Assistant

2023 WMU FOOTBALL NUMERICAL ROSTER
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2023 WMU FOOTBALL ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown / Last School
10	 Zahir Abdus-Salaam	 RB	 Jr.	 5-9	 195	 Newark, N.J. / Union City
47	 Cale Allaire	 K	 R-Fr.	 5-9	 217	 Kentwood, Mich. / East Kentwood
32	 Trae Allen	 RB	 Gr.	 5-9	 205	 Pontiac, Mich. / Groves
18	 Nate Anderson	 WR	 R-Fr.	 6-0	 175	 Fort Wayne, Ind. / Homestead
56	 Kyle Arnoldi	 OL	 Jr.	 6-2	 290	 White Lake, Mich. / Walled Lake Northern
87	 Mitch Bartol	 TE	 Jr.	 6-3	 255	 Kimberly, Wis. / Kimberly
19	 Willie Berris	 WR	 R-Fr.	 5-10	 180	 East Kentwood, Mich. / Lipscomb Academy
22	 Boone Bonnema	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 235	 Zeeland, Mich. / Zeeland
94	 Tag Bonnema	 DL	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 232	 Zeeland, Mich. / Zeeland
86	 Blake Bosma	 TE	 R-So.	 6-3	 230	 Holland, Mich. / West Ottawa
2	 Treyson Bourguet	 QB	 R-Fr.	 6-2	 215	 Tucson, Ariz. / Salpointe Catholic
62	 Carson Briggs	 OL	 R-So.	 6-5	 295	 Traverse City, Mich. / Traverse City Central
24	 SaVeon Brown	 DB	 R-Fr.	 6-1	 208	 Phoenix, Ill. / Thornwood
41	 Naahlyee Bryant	 LB	 R-So.	 6-0	 209	 Chicago, Ill. / Oak Park-River Forest
29	 Jalen Buckley	 RB	 R-Fr.	 5-11	 210	 Aurora, Ill. / Batavia
53	 Brendan Budeselich	 LB	 Fr.	 6-3	 215	 Munster, Ind. / Munster
0	 DaShon Bussell	 CB	 R-Sr.	 6-1	 185	 Knoxville, Tenn. / Knoxville Catholic
48	 Dylan Calabrese	 LS	 R-So.	 6-1	 231	 Sugar Grove, Ill. / Kaneland
65	 Trevor Campbell	 OL	 Gr.	 6-3	 315	 Naperville, Ill. / Naperville Central
33	 Quinton Cannon	 LB	 Jr.	 6-0	 215	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Cathedral
92	 Jayden Childers	 DL	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 230	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Brebeuf Jesuit
17	 Malique Dieudonne	 WR	 R-So.	 6-0	 170	 Naples, Fla. / Palmetto Ridge
37	 Palmer Domschke	 K	 So.	 5-10	 186	 Bolingbrook, Ill. / Neuqua Valley
34	 Peyton Doorhy	 LS	 R-So.	 6-2	 197	 Gobles, Mich. / Saint Laurence
9	 Anthony Enechukwu	 S	 R-So.	 6-2	 195	 Lagos, Nigeria / Orchard Lake St. Mary’s
31	 Logan Flesher	 P	 Sr.	 6-5	 225	 Marietta, Ga. / Point University
81	 Josh Franklin	 WR	 Fr.	 6-0	 175	 Crete, Ill. / Crete-Monee
0	 Jehlani Galloway	 WR	 Gr.	 5-11	 185	 Providence, R.I. / Boston College
42	 Will Gerig	 TE	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 210	 Fishers, Ind. / Hamilton Southeastern
77	 Jacob Gideon	 OL	 Jr.	 6-2	 295	 Union, Ky. / Ryle
97	 Patrick Grange	 DE	 R-So.	 6-2	 252	 Naperville, Ill. / Naperville Central
82	 Elliott Grashuis	 WR	 R-So.	 6-5	 180	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / South Christian
90	 Isaiah Green	 DL	 So.	 6-2	 300	 St. Cloud, Min. / Iowa Western CC
30	 Cam Griffin	 CB	 R-So.	 5-11	 162	 Florissant, Mo. / Lutheran North
96	 Dalton Gustwiller	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 285	 Dayton, Ohio / Kettering Fairmont
28	 Jamal Hailey	 RB	 R-Fr.	 5-11	 185	 Benton Harbor, Mich. / Berrien Springs
3	 Tate Hallock	 S	 Sr.	 6-4	 210	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Michigan State
26	 Tre’ Hartwell	 RB	 Fr.	 5-11	 225	 Thompson’s Station, Tenn. / Independence
80	 Cam Hedgecock	 WR	 R-So.	 5-10	 177	 Ft. Wayne, Ind. / Carroll
88	 Austin Hence	 TE	 Gr.	 6-4	 241	 Pickerington, Ohio / Mercyhurst
3	 CJ Hester	 RB	 Fr.	 5-11	 190	 Cincinnati, Ohio / Wyoming
51	 John Hofer	 OL	 R-So.	 6-5	 304	 Valparaiso, Ind. / Valparaiso
14	 Stone Hollenbach	 QB	 Jr.	 6-2	 217	 Catawissa, Pa. / Alabama
7	 Mareyohn Hrabowski	 QB	 R-So.	 6-2	 229	 River Rouge, Mich. / River Rouge
89	 August Johanningsmeier	 DE	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 235	 Howell, Mich. / Howell
23	 Jashawn Johnson	 WR	 R-Fr.	 5-10	 165	 Steamwood, Ill. / Hoffman Estates
56	 Sid Kaba	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 260	 Columbus, Ohio / KIPP Columbus
4	 Keshawn King	 RB	 5th	 5-11	 185	 Orange Park, Fla. / Virginia Tech
99	 Marshawn Kneeland	 DL	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 275	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Godwin Heights
1	 Bilhal Kone	 CB	 So.	 6-2	 190	 Apple Valley, Min. / Indiana State
16	 Mark Konecny	 QB	 So.	 6-0	 195	 Muskegon, Mich. / Mona Shores
73	 Ted Kushi	 OL	 R-Jr.	 6-7	 305	 Staten Island, N.Y. / Long Island Univ.
58	 Tyson Lee	 DL	 R-So.	 6-2	 270	 South Bend, Ind. / Riley
20	 Logan Lester	 WR	 Fr.	 6-3	 190	 Chicago, Ill. / Kenwood Academy
72	 Jakari Liston	 OL	 R-Fr.	 6-3	 270	 Flint, Mich. / Canterbury (Conn.)
2	 Keni-H Lovely	 CB	 R-Sr.	 5-10	 176	 Boynton Beach, Fla. / Atlantic
8	 Tony Martin	 WR	 Fr.	 5-10	 175	 Pahokee, Fla. / Pahokee
12	 Tyren Mason	 WR	 R-So.	 6-0	 179	 Elkhart, Ind. / Elkhart
12	 Dillon Moore	 LB	 R-Fr.	 6-2	 223	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Ben Davis
27	 Landyn Moore	 WR	 Fr.	 5-8	 185	 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Fox Chapel
83	 Kadinn Morris	 TE	 R-So.	 6-3	 245	 Denham Springs, La. / Sacred Heart-Griffin (Ill.)
22	 Arik Moyers	 QB	 Fr.	 6-5	 210	 Plainfield, Ind. / Plainfield
70	 Calvin Muraski	 OL	 R-So.	 6-7	 306	 Green Bay, Wis. / Bay Port
54	 Mason Nelson	 DL	 R-So.	 6-1	 310	 Howell, Mich. / Howell
98	 Joshua Nobles	 DL	 R-So.	 6-2	 250	 Blackwood, N.J. / Woodrow Wilson
39	 Nate Norris	 LB	 5th	 6-1	 225	 Chalfont, Pa. /Lehigh
55	 Jack Parker	 OL	 Fr.	 6-5	 230	 Wilmette, Ill. / Loyola Academy
35	 Cameron Peasley	 P	 R-So.	 6-3	 190	 Melbourne, Australia /Utah
79	 Caden Peddie	 OL	 R-So.	 6-3	 270	 Grandville, Mich. / Grandville
11	 Jeremiah Piper	 CB	 Jr.	 5-9	 170	 Southfield, Mich. / Southfield A&T
25	 Joey Pope	 WR	 Fr.	 5-11	 165	 Glenn Ellyn, Ill. / Glenbard West

4	 Damari Roberson	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-1	 205	 Muskegon, Mich. / Mona Shores
7	 Anthony Romphf	 DB	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 Southfield, MIch. / Purdue
6	 Jack Salopek	 QB	 R-So.	 6-3	 186	 Irwin, Pa. / Norwin
5	 Anthony Sambucci	 WR	 Jr.	 6-1	 190	 Lemont, Ill. / Lemont
36	 Mohammed Sayed	 WR	 Fr.	 5-11	 170	 Dearborn, Mich. / Fordson High School
76	 Chad Schuster	 OL	 R-Fr.	 6-6	 270	 Franklin, Wis. / Syracuse
66	 Michael Shanahan	 OL	 R-Sr.	 6-5	 320	 Orlando, Fla. / Texas Tech
67	 Trevor Shaw	 OL	 So.	 6-6	 305	 Flemington, N.J. / Cheshire Academy (CT)
63	 Jack Sherwin	 OL	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 298	 Traverse City, MIch. / Traverse City Central
60	 Brandon Smith	 OL	 R-Fr.	 6-4	 267	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Decatur Central
23	 Angelo Stockstill	 S	 Fr.	 6-3	 175	 Chicago, Ill. / Simeon
66	 Isaiah Street	 DL	 R-Fr.	 6-5	 225	 Brownsburg, Ind. / Brownsburg
19	 Jacob Szurna	 S	 Fr.	 6-2	 175	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / Northview
15	 Leroy Thomas	 WR	 5th	 5-11	 180	 Roanoke, Va. /VMI
46	 RJ Todd	 LS	 R-Fr.	 6-2	 189	 Rockford, Mich. / Rockford
50	 Razah Townsend	 DL	 Fr.	 6-3	 230	 Grand Rapids, Mich. / East Kentwood
91	 Marcel Tyler	 DL	 So.	 6-4	 270	 Racine, Wis. / Iowa Western CC
71	 Adam Vandervest	 OL	 Jr.	 6-6	 301	 Verona, Wis. / Verona Area
45	 Carson Voss	 P	 R-So.	 6-0	 160	 Dansville, Mich. / Dansville
8	 Jacob Wahlberg	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-4	 235	 Muskegon, Mich. / Purdue
93	 Corey Walker	 DL	 R-So.	 6-5	 270	 Normal, Ill. / Normal West
16	 Corey Webb	 CB	 Fr.	 5-8	 165	 Detroit, Mich. / Martin Luther King
17	 Eric Wenzel	 S	 R-Jr.	 6-1	 195	 Kalamazoo, Mich. / Hackett Catholic
75	 Addison West	 OL	 R-Jr.	 6-3	 305	 Cary, Ill. / Cary-Grove
14	 Lorenzo Williams Jr.	 CB	 Fr.	 6-0	 175	 West Bloomfield, MIch. / West Bloomfield
15	 Donald Willis	 LB	 R-Jr.	 6-2	 220	 Garfield Heighs, Ohio /Minnesota
6	 Jelani Willis	 LB	 R-So.	 6-1	 218	 Memphis, Tenn. / Bartlett
69	 Logan Wilson	 DL	 R-So.	 6-3	 283	 Appleton, Wis. / Kimberly
13	 Henry Wilson Jr.	 WR	 R-So.	 5-11	 186	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Rita of Cascia
25	 Aaron Wofford	 CB	 R-So.	 5-11	 170	 Chicago, Ill. / St. Laurence
11	 Hayden Wolff	 QB	 R-Jr.	 6-5	 235	 Venice, Fla. /Old Dominion
9	 Kenneth Womack	 WR	 So.	 5-11	 180	 Upper Marlboro, Md. /Sacred Heart
43	 Marcus Woodley	 LB	 Fr.	 6-0	 230	 Homestead, Fla. / Homestead
89	 Brennan Wooten	 TE	 Fr.	 6-4	 225	 Indianapolis, Ind. / Cathedral
95	 Ryan Wynn	 DL	 So.	 6-3	 275	 Anderson, S.C. / Georgia Military College
78	 Luke Zanotti	 OL	 Fr.	 6-4	 285	 Bay City, Mich. / Bay City Central

PRONUNCIATION 
Zahir Abdus-Salaam | Zah - heer Ab-doos Suh-lom
Treyson Bourguet | Bor - gay
SaVeon Brown | Say - vee - on
Dylan Calabrese | Cal - uh - brees
Malique Dieudonne | Muh - leek Doo - don
John Hofer | Hoh - fer
Mareyohn Hrabowski | Mair - ee - on Hruh - bow - ski
August Johanningsmeier | Yo - hannings - myer
Sid Kaba | Kah - buh
Bihlal Kone | Bil-all Cone - ay
Ted Kushi | Koosh - y
Keni-H Lovely | Ken - eye
Kadin Morris | Kay – din
Damari Roberson | Robe – er – son
Anthony Romphf - | Rompf
Jack Salopek | Sal – oh - peck
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LANCE TAYLOR

HEAD COACH // FIRST SEASON // ALABAMA ‘02
 
Lance Taylor was named the head coach of the Western Michigan Football program 
on Dec. 8, 2022, becoming the 17th head coach in program history.  
 
Taylor, 42, arrives to Kalamazoo after spending the 2022 season as the offensive 
coordinator at the University of Louisville. Prior to his time with the Cardinals, Taylor 
spent three seasons as the running backs coach and run game coordinator at the 
University of Notre Dame, guiding the Fighting Irish to a College Football Playoff 
appearance in 2022 and a New Year’s Six Fiesta Bowl appearance in 2021. 
 
During those three seasons with the Irish, Taylor guided running back Kyren Williams 
to a pair of 1,000-yard seasons in 2020 and 2021. Williams rushed for 1,002 yards and 
14 touchdowns last season. As a redshirt freshman in 2020, he produced 1,125 yards 

and 13 scores to earn Freshman All-American accolades and was a finalist for Freshman of the Year. 
 
Taylor had two coaching stints with the Carolina Panthers, where he coached Wide Receivers. In 2013 the Panthers finished 12-4, 
winning the NFC South. 
 
In between his two coaching stops with the Carolina Panthers, Taylor coached running backs at Stanford, where he coached and 
mentored Heisman Trophy runner-up Christian McCaffrey and recruited a second Heisman runner-up in Bryce Love. McCaffrey and 
Love hold three of the top five rushing seasons in Stanford history. While with the Cardinal, Taylor won a Pac-12 Championship, a 
Rose Bowl and was named the 2015 FootballScoop.com Running Backs Coach of the Year.    
 
Taylor spent the 2010 – 2012 seasons with the New York Jets as an offensive quality control coach and assistant tight ends 
coach.  During the 2010 season, the Jets won their wild card game and divisional playoff game against the New England Patriots 
and appeared in the AFC Championship game. 
 
In 2009, he coached wide receivers at Appalachian State, where under his guidance the Mountaineers set school records with 284 
receptions and 3,621 receiving yards. The team finished 11-3, won the Southern Conference title and advanced to the Football 
Championship Subdivision semifinals. 
 
He began his coaching career as a graduate assistant for Nick Saban at his alma mater, Alabama, from 2007-08. 
 
A walk-on at Alabama before earning a scholarship, Taylor played in 38 consecutive games at wide receiver from 1999-2003 for the 
Crimson Tide. As a senior, he served as a special team’s captain for (then) coach Mike Shula. 
 
Taylor played professionally for the Colorado Crush and Columbus Destroyers of the Arena Football League, and AF2’s Green Bay 
Blizzard and Louisville Fire from 2004-06. 
 
Taylor graduated from Alabama in 2003 with a degree in management. Taylor’s father, James, also attended Alabama and played 
running back under legendary head coach Paul “Bear” Bryant. 
 
A native of Mt. Vernon, Alabama, Taylor’s family includes his wife Jamie, son Jet, and daughter Jemma. 
 
What They’re Saying About Lance Taylor 
Director of Athletics at Notre Dame, Jack Swarbrick 
“Lance is one of the best young coaches in the country. He has a great knowledge of the game but what really separates him is the 
quality of his relationship with the student-athletes he coaches.” 
 
Current San Francisco 49er, Former Stanford Cardinal, 2017 8th Overall NFL Draft Pick and Heisman Finalist, Christian McCaffery 
“Coach Taylor was instrumental in my development as a running back and as a football player. He helped me in so many ways in 
college and in the NFL during my time at the Panthers. A great football mind and an even better person.” 
 
LSU Head Football Coach, Brian Kelly 
 “I have known Lance to be extremely well organized, has a strong work ethic, creates strong respectful relationships with staff and 
is trusted by his players. He possesses an innovative football intelligence and can see the big picture when it comes to program cul-
ture. Lance has a wonderful family that shares in his pursuit of being a Head Coach and without question would be a great addition 
to any University looking for Leadership in its Football Program.” 
  
Former Notre Dame Running Back, 2020 ACC Freshman of the Year, and 2022 NFL Draft Pick, Kyren Williams 
“From the day Coach Taylor arrived at Notre Dame, he trusted me and in my dreams. He challenged me in a way that ultimately 
made me better in football and every other aspect of my life, for which I will forever be grateful. Western Michigan is lucky to have 
Coach Taylor as their head coach because like he did with us running backs at Notre Dame, he is only going to make the team, the 
program, and culture better for the players to excel and live out their dreams.” 
  
Former Stanford Cardinal, Heisman Finalist, and 2019 NFL Draft Pick, Bryce Love 
“Coach is one of the major reasons I ended up at Stanford. I’ll always be thankful for everything he did to allow me to grow not only 
as a player but as a person.” 
  
Former WMU Bronco, 2x MAC Defensive Player of the Year, 2004 27th Overall NFL Draft Pick by Houston Texans, and 2X Pro Bowl 
Selection, Jason Babin  
“Welcome to the Brotherhood Lance. We are lucky to have a man like Coach Taylor to lead our Bronco football program.” 
 

TAYLOR YEAR-BY-YEAR
	 Overall 	 Conference 
Year 	 W 	 L  	 Pct. 		 W 	 L 	 Pct. 
2023	 1	 0	 1.000		  -	 -	 -	
Total 	 1	 -	 1.000		   	 -	 -	 -

THE TAYLOR FILE
Hometown: Mt. Vernon, Alabama 
High School: Citronelle 
College: Alabama (B.A., Business Management, 2003) 
Wife: Jamie 
Children: Son – Jet; Daughter -Jemma 
 
Playing Career 
2000-03: University of Alabama – Wide Receiver 
2004: Colorado Crush (Arena Football League) – Wide Receiv-
er/Defensive Back 
2005: Columbus Destroyers (Arena Football League) – Wide 
Receiver/Defensive Back 
2005: Green Bay Blizzard (af2) – Wide Receiver/Defensive Back 
2006: Louisville Fire (af2) – Wide Receiver/Defensive Back 
 
Coaching Career 
2007: Alabama – Graduate Assistant (Offense) 
2008: Alabama – Graduate Assistant (Offense) 
2009: Appalachian State – Wide Receivers 
2010: New York Jets – Coaching Intern 
2011: New York Jets – Offensive Quality Control 
2012: New York Jets – Assistant Tight Ends/Quality Control 
2013: Carolina Panthers – Assistant Wide Receivers 
2014: Stanford – Running Backs 
2015: Stanford – Running Backs 
2016: Stanford – Running Backs 
2017: Carolina Panthers – Wide Receivers 
2018: Carolina Panthers – Wide Receivers 
2019: Notre Dame – Running Backs and Run Game Coordi-
nator 
2020: Notre Dame – Running Backs and Run Game Coordi-
nator 
2021: Notre Dame – Running Backs and Run Game Coordi-
nator 
2022: University of Louisville – Offensive Coordinator 
  
Bowl Games/NCAA Playoffs/NFL Playoffs 
2007: Independence Bowl 
2008: Sugar Bowl 
2009: NCAA Division I FCS Semifinals 
2010: AFC Championship Game with NY Jets 
2013: Finished 1st in NFC South with Carolina Panthers 
2014: Foster Farms Bowl 
2015: Rose Bowl 
2016: Sun Bowl 
2020: College Football Playoff 
2021: Fiesta Bowl 
  
Prominent Players Coached by Taylor 
- Christian McCaffrey: Running Back, Stanford, Heisman 
Finalist, drafted 8th overall in the 2017 NFL Draft by Carolina 
Panthers, currently with San Francisco 49ers 
- Bryce Love: Running Back, Stanford, Heisman Finalist, draft-
ed in the 4th Round in the 2019 NFL Draft by Washington 
- D.J. Moore: Wide Receiver for Carolina Panthers 
- Curtis Samuel: Wide Receiver for Carolina Panthers 
- Torrey Smith: Wide Receiver for Carolina Panthers 
- Damiere Byrd: Wide Receiver for Atlanta Falcons 
- Tony Jones, Jr.: Wide Receiver for Seattle Seahawks 
- Devin Funchess: Tight End for Carolina and Green Bay 
Packers 
- Kelvin Benjamin: Wide Receiver for Carolina Panthers 
- Kyren Williams: Running Back, Notre Dame, drafted in the 
5th Round in the 2022 NFL Draft by LA Rams 
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COIN TOSS
Game Won Toss WMU KO/Rec to start game

SFU SFU Receive

@CUSE WMU Receive

@IOWA

@TOL

BSU

@MSU

MIAMI

@OHIO

@EMU

CMU

@NIU

BGSU

OFFENSIVE STARTING LINEUPS
Game QB RB TE WR WR WR LT LG C RG RT

SFU Salopek Buckley Bosma Hence (TE) Galloway Dieudonne Shanahan Campbell Gideon West Kushi

@CUSE Salopek Buckley Bosma Hence (TE) Sambucci Diuedonne Shanahan Hofer Gideon West Kushi

@IOWA

@TOL

BSU

@MSU

MIAMI

@OHIO

@EMU

CMU

@NIU

BGSU

DEFENSIVE STARTING LINEUPS
Game DE DT DT DE LB LB LB CB CB FS SS

SFU Walker Nelson Lee Kneeland Roberson Bonnema Wahlberg Bussel Lovely Wofford Hallock

@CUSE Walker Lee Kneeland (DE) Roberson (LB) Wahlberg Bonnema Willis Bussel Lovely Wofford Hallock

@IOWA

@TOL

BSU

@MSU

MIAMI

@OHIO

@EMU

CMU

@NIU

BGSU

THE FIT
Game Helmet Jersey Pants

SFU White White White
@CUSE White White White
@IOWA

@TOL

BSU

@MSU

MIAMI

@OHIO

@EMU

CMU

@NIU

BGSU

OPENING PLAYS & DRIVES
Game 1st WMU Play 1st WMU Drive 1st Opp Drive

SFU Rush Buckley, 6 yards TO (INT) Punt

@CUSE Rush Buckley, 0 yards TD FG

@IOWA

@TOL

BSU

@MSU

MIAMI

@OHIO

@EMU

CMU

@NIU

BGSU

BRONCO BITS
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DEPTH CHART GAME 3 | @ IOWA

OFFENSE
Pos No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl.

QB 6 Jack Salopek 6-3 190 RSo.

or 2 Treyson Bourguet 6-2 215 RFr.

or 11 Hayden Wolff 6-5 235 RJr.

RB 29 Jalen Buckley 5-11 210 RFr.

4 Keshawn King 5-11 185 5th

or 10 Zahir Abdus-Salaam 5-9 195 Jr.

WR 17 Malique Dieudonne 6-0 170 RSo.

0 Jehlani Galloway 5-11 185 Gr.

WR 5 Anthony Sambucci 6-1 190 Jr.

15 Leroy Thomas 5-11 180 5th.

WR 9 Kenneth Womack 5-11 180 So.

18 Nate Anderson 6-0 175 RFr.

or 23 Jashawn Johnson 5-10 165 RFr.

TE 86 Blake Bosma 6-3 230 RFr.

or 88 Austin Hence 6-4 241 Gr.

87 Mitch Bartol 6-3 255 Jr.

or 83 Kadinn Morris 6-3 245 RSo.

LT 66 Michael Shanahan 6-5 320 RSr.

or 71 Adam Vandervest 6-6 301 Jr.

LG 65 Trevor Campbell 6-3 315 RSr.

or 51 John Hofer 6-5 304 RSo.

C 77 Jacob Gideon 6-2 295 Jr.

56 Kyle Arnoldi 6-2 290 Jr.

RG 75 Addison West 6-3 302 RSo.

51 John Hofer 6-5 304 RSo.

RT 73 Ted Kushi 6-7 305 5th

or 63 Jack Sherwin 6-3 298 RSo.

DEFENSE
Pos No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl.

DE 93 Corey Walker 6-5 270 RSo.

98 Josh Nobles 6-2 250 RSo.

DT 58 Tyson Lee 6-2 270 RSo.

91 Marcel Tyler 6-4 270 So.

NT 54 Mason Nelson 6-1 310 RSo.

90 Isaiah Green 6-2 300 So.

DE 99 Marshawn Kneeland 6-3 275 RJr.

95 Ryan Wynn 6-3 275 So.

94 Tag Bonnema 6-4 245 RFr.

LB 4 Damari Roberson 6-1 213 RJr.

33 Quinton Cannon 6-0 219 Jr..

6 Jelani Willis 6-1 218 RSo.

LB 22 Boone Bonnema 6-3 235 RJr.

8 Jacob Wahlberg 6-4 235 RJr.

12 Dillon Moore 6-2 223 RFr.

LB 8 Jacob Wahlberg 6-4 235 RJr.

12 Dillon Moore 6-2 223 RFr,

LB 15 Donald Willis 6-2 220 RJr.

39 Nate Norris 6-1 225 5th.

CB 2 Keni-H Lovely 5-10 180 RSr.

1 Bilhal Kone 6-2 190 So.

S 25 Aaron Wofford 5-11 170 RSo.

24 SaVeon Brown 6-1 208 RSo.

9 Anthony Enechukwu 6-2 195 RSo.

S 3 Tate Hallock 6-4 210 Sr.

17 Eric Wenzel 6-1 195 RJr..

SPECIAL TEAMS
Pos No. Name Ht. Wt. Cl.

K 37 Palmer Domschke 5-10 186 So.

47 Cale Allaire 5-9 217 RFr.

P 35 Cameron Peasley 6-3 190 RSo.

or 45 Carson Voss 6-0 160 RSo.

LS 48 Dylan Calabrese 6-2 231 RSo.

or 46 R.J. Todd 6-2 189 RFr.

HL 46 R.J. Todd 6-2 189 RFr.

KR 4 Keshawn King 5-11 185 5th.

15 Leroy Thomas 5-11 180 5th

PR 5 Anthony Sambucci 6-1 190 Jr.

C

RG

RT



2023-24 Western Mich. Football
Game Results

All games
Page 1/1

as of Sep 14, 2023

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Overall Conf Time Attend
08/31/2023 Saint Francis (PA) W 35-17 1-0 0-0 3:13 19432
09/09/2023 at Syracuse L 7-48 1-1 0-0 3:28 32637



2023-24 Western Mich. Football
Team Game-by-Game

All games
Page 1/1

as of Sep 14, 2023

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/31/2023 Saint Francis (PA) 67 339 4 68 18 170 1 31 18-26-1 170 1 31 3 58 0 21 0 0 0 0 509
09/09/2023 at Syracuse 26 97 1 75 28 221 0 34 28-47-1 221 0 34 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 318
Western Mich. 93 436 5 75 46 391 1 34 46-73-2 391 1 34 3 58 0 21 1 0 0 0 827
Opponents 59 204 5 22 38 573 2 86 38-63-0 573 2 86 6 110 0 23 5 42 0 14 777

Western Mich. Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

2 4.7 8.5 107.0 19.3 0.0 442.5 413.5

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT
attempts off

Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts
08/31/2023 Saint Francis (PA) 31 12 43 6.0-18 3-13 0 0-0 0-0 0 4 0 5-5 0 0 0 0 35
09/09/2023 at Syracuse 40 36 76 6.0-9 2-4 0 0-0 0-0 1 2 0 1-1 0 0 0 0 7
Western Mich. 71 48 119 12.0-27 5-17 0 0-0 0-0 1 6 0 6-6 0 0 0 0 42
Opponents 121 26 147 9.0-46 5-40 1 0-0 2-84 3 6 0 8-8 0 0 0 7 65

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/31/2023 Saint Francis (PA) 3 100 33.3 50 0 0 0 1 1 0-0 0 0 6 341 56.8 0 0
09/09/2023 at Syracuse 7 297 42.4 51 0 0 1 1 3 0-0 0 0 2 117 58.5 0 0
Western Mich. 10 397 39.7 51 0 0 1 2 4 0-0 0 0 8 458 57.3 0 0
Opponents 10 431 43.1 55 0 1 4 2 1 3-3 36 0 12 773 64.4 9 0



2023-24 Western Mich. Football
Opponents Game-by-Game

All games
Page 1/1

as of Sep 14, 2023

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. yds td lg no. yds td lg cmp-att-int yds td lg no. yds td lg no. yds td lg off

08/31/2023 Saint Francis (PA) 22 51 1 19 14 230 1 77 14-24-0 230 1 77 4 69 0 21 1 14 0 14 281
09/09/2023 at Syracuse 37 153 4 22 24 343 1 86 24-39-0 343 1 86 2 41 0 23 4 28 0 14 496
Opponents 59 204 5 22 38 573 2 86 38-63-0 573 2 86 6 110 0 23 5 42 0 14 777
Western Mich. 93 436 5 75 46 391 1 34 46-73-2 391 1 34 3 58 0 21 1 0 0 0 827

Opponents Averages
Games Avg/ rush Avg/ catch Pass effic KR avg PR avg All purpose avg/game Total offense avg/game

2 3.5 15.1 147.2 18.3 8.4 506.5 388.5

Tackles Sacks Fumble Pass Defense blkd PAT
attempts off

Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds no-yds ff fr-yds int-yds qbh brup kick kick rush rcv saf t/o pts
08/31/2023 Saint Francis (PA) 76 14 90 3.0-9 1-7 1 0-0 1-0 1 1 0 2-2 0 0 0 0 17
09/09/2023 at Syracuse 45 12 57 6.0-37 4-33 0 0-0 1-84 2 5 0 6-6 0 0 0 7 48
Opponents 121 26 147 9.0-46 5-40 1 0-0 2-84 3 6 0 8-8 0 0 0 7 65
Western Mich. 71 48 119 12.0-27 5-17 0 0-0 0-0 1 6 0 6-6 0 0 0 0 42

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd tb fc 50+ i20 md-att long blkd no. yds avg tb ob

08/31/2023 Saint Francis (PA) 6 247 41.2 51 0 1 1 1 0 1-1 21 0 4 253 63.3 1 0
09/09/2023 at Syracuse 4 184 46.0 55 0 0 3 1 1 2-2 36 0 8 520 65.0 8 0
Opponents 10 431 43.1 55 0 1 4 2 1 3-3 36 0 12 773 64.4 9 0
Western Mich. 10 397 39.7 51 0 0 1 2 4 0-0 0 0 8 458 57.3 0 0



2023-24 Western Mich. Football
Overall Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/2

as of Sep 14, 2023

Team Statistics
WMU OPP

Scoring 42 65
Points per game 21.0 32.5
Points Off Turnovers 0 7

First Downs 44 38
Rushing 23 11
Passing 18 20
Penalty 3 7

Rushing Yardage 436 204
Yards gained rushing 479 230
Yards lost rushing 43 26
Rushing attempts 93 59
Average per rush 4.7 3.5
Average per game 218.0 102.0
TDs Rushing 5 5

Passing Yardage 391 573
Comp-Att-Int 46-73-2 38-63-0
Average per pass 5.4 9.1
Average per catch 8.5 15.1
Average per game 195.5 286.5
TDs Passing 1 2

Total offense 827 777
Total plays 166 122
Average per play 5.0 6.4
Average per game 413.5 388.5

Kick returns: #-Yards 3-58 6-110
Punt returns: #-Yards 1-0 5-42
Int returns: #-Yards 0-0 2-84
Kick return average 19.3 18.3
Punt return average 0.0 8.4
Int return average 0.0 42.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 12-129 15-123

Average per game 64.5 61.5
Punts-Yards 10-397 10-431

Average per punt 39.7 43.1
Net punt average 36.4 41.1

Kickoffs-Yards 8-458 12-773
Average per kick 57.3 64.4
Net kick average 42.5 40.8

Time of possession / game 34:31 25:29
3rd-down conversion 15/34 13/27

3rd-down pct 44% 48%
4rd-down conversion 4/8 0/0
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WMU OPP
4rd-down pct 50% 0%

Sacks by-Yards 5-17 5-40
Misc Yards 0 0
Touchdowns scored 6 8
Field goals - attempts 0-0 3-3
On-Side kicks 0-0 0-0
Red-zone scores (5-7) 71% (8-8) 100%
Red-zone touchdowns (5-7) 71% (5-8) 63%
PAT-attempts (6-6) 100% (8-8) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts (0-0) 0% (0-0) 0%
Attendance 19432 32637

Games / Avg per game 1/19432 1/32637
Neutral site games - 0/0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT TOT
Western Mich. 14 14 7 7 0 42
Opponents 17 38 10 0 0 65
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh fr-yds ff kick saf
3 Tate Hallock 2 12 5 17 0.5-1 . . . . . . . .
25 Aaron Wofford 2 8 5 13 . . . 1 . . . . .
4 Damari Roberson 2 3 9 12 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
99 Marshawn Kneeland 2 6 4 10 1.5-4 0.5-3 . . 1 . . . .
15 Donald Willis 2 7 2 9 1-2 1-2 . . . . . . .
0 Dashon Bussell 2 3 5 8 0.5-0 . . . . . . . .
8 Jacob Wahlberg 2 3 5 8 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .
22 Boone Bonnema 2 5 2 7 1.5-8 1.5-8 . . . . . . .
2 Keni-H Lovely 2 4 2 6 2-3 . . 2 . . . . .
39 Nate Norris 2 4 . 4 1-1 1-1 . . . . . . .
58 Tyson Lee 2 2 2 4 1-2 . . . . . . . .
54 Mason Nelson 2 1 2 3 1-3 1-3 . . . . . . .
93 Corey Walker 2 1 2 3 . . . 1 . . . . .
1 Bilhal Kone 2 3 . 3 1-1 . . . . . . . .
12 Dillon Moore 1 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
92 Jayden Childers 2 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
90 Isaiah Green 2 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
83 Kadinn Morris 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
91 Marcel Tyler 2 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
86 Blake Bosma 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
24 SaVeon Brown 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
15 Leroy Thomas 2 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
69 Logan Wilson 1 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Totals 2 71 48 119 12-27 5-17 0-0 6 1 0-0 0 0 0
Opponents 2 121 26 147 9-46 5-40 2-84 6 3 0-0 1 0 0
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Rushing
Player gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Jalen Buckley 2 38 281 0 281 7.4 2 75 140.5
Zahir Abdus-Salaam 2 25 85 1 84 3.4 1 8 42.0
Keshawn King 2 9 29 0 29 3.2 1 7 14.5
Jack Salopek 2 12 53 35 18 1.5 0 13 9.0
Jamal Hailey 2 4 17 0 17 4.3 0 7 8.5
Hayden Wolff 1 3 10 5 5 1.7 0 8 5.0
Kenneth Womack 2 0 3 0 3 0.0 0 3 1.5
Marshawn Kneeland 2 1 1 0 1 1.0 1 1 0.5
Team 2 1 0 2 -2 -2.0 0 0 -1.0

Total 2 93 479 43 436 4.7 5 75 218.0
Opponents 2 59 230 26 204 3.5 5 22 102.0

Passing
Player gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Jack Salopek 2 116.3 33-48-2 68.8 280 1 31 140.0
Treyson Bourguet 2 96.1 10-16-0 62.5 64 0 19 32.0
Hayden Wolff 1 77.2 3-9-0 33.3 47 0 34 47.0

Total 2 107.0 46-73-2 63.0 391 1 34 195.5
Opponents 2 147.2 38-63-0 60.3 573 2 86 286.5

Receiving
Player gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Jehlani Galloway 2 10 55 5.5 0 19 27.5
Austin Hence 2 9 68 7.6 1 10 34.0
Kenneth Womack 2 8 121 15.1 0 34 60.5
Malique Dieudonne 2 6 58 9.7 0 19 29.0
Leroy Thomas 2 4 15 3.8 0 7 7.5
Blake Bosma 2 3 23 7.7 0 17 11.5
Anthony Sambucci 1 2 15 7.5 0 15 15.0
Keshawn King 2 1 14 14.0 0 14 7.0
Kadinn Morris 2 1 6 6.0 0 6 3.0
Zahir Abdus-Salaam 2 1 12 12.0 0 12 6.0
Jalen Buckley 2 1 4 4.0 0 4 2.0

Total 2 46 391 8.5 1 34 195.5
Opponents 2 38 573 15.1 2 86 286.5

Punt Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Zahir Abdus-Salaam 1 0 0.0 0 0

Total 1 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 5 42 8.4 0 14

Interceptions
Player no. yds avg td lg

Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 2 84 42.0 1 84

Kick Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Keshawn King 2 39 19.5 0 21
Jamal Hailey 1 19 19.0 0 19

Total 3 58 19.3 0 21
Opponents 6 110 18.3 0 23

Fumble Returns
Player no. yds avg td lg

Total 0 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0
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Scoring
PAT

Player td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
Jalen Buckley 2 - - - - - - - 12
Keshawn King 1 - - - - - - - 6
Marshawn Kneeland 1 - - - - - - - 6
Austin Hence 1 - - - - - - - 6
Zahir Abdus-Salaam 1 - - - - - - - 6
Palmer Domschke - - 6-6 - - - - - 6
Total 6 0-0 6-6 0 0 0 0 0 42
Opponents 8 3-3 8-8 0 0 0 0 0 65

Field Goals
Player fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk
Opponents 3-3 100.0 0-0 1-1 2-2 0-0 0-0 36 0

FG Sequence
Team Name Western Mich. Opponents
Saint Francis (PA) (21)
Syracuse (36),(33)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made

Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Jack Salopek 2 60 18 280 298 149.0
Jalen Buckley 2 38 281 0 281 140.5
Zahir Abdus-Salaam 2 25 84 0 84 42.0
Treyson Bourguet 2 16 0 64 64 32.0
Hayden Wolff 1 12 5 47 52 52.0
Keshawn King 2 9 29 0 29 14.5
Jamal Hailey 2 4 17 0 17 8.5
Kenneth Womack 2 0 3 0 3 1.5
Marshawn Kneeland 2 1 1 0 1 0.5
Team 2 0 -2 0 -2 -1.0
Total 2 166 436 391 827 413.5
Opponents 2 122 204 573 777 388.5

Punting
Player no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk
Cameron Peasley 5 211 42.2 51 0 1 1 1 0
Carson Voss 4 143 35.8 50 0 0 2 1 0
Jack Salopek 1 43 43.0 43 0 0 1 0 0
Total 10 397 39.7 51 0 1 4 2 0
Opponents 10 431 43.1 55 1 4 1 2 0

Kickoffs
Player no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln
Palmer Domschke 8 458 57.3 0 0
Total 8 458 57.3 0 0 6 42.5 22
Opponents 12 773 64.4 9 0 3 40.8 24

All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Jalen Buckley 2 281 4 0 0 0 285 142.5
Kenneth Womack 2 3 121 0 0 0 124 62.0
Zahir Abdus-Salaam 2 84 12 0 0 0 96 48.0
Keshawn King 2 29 14 0 39 0 82 41.0
Austin Hence 2 0 68 0 0 0 68 34.0
Malique Dieudonne 2 0 58 0 0 0 58 29.0
Jehlani Galloway 2 0 55 0 0 0 55 27.5
Jamal Hailey 2 17 0 0 19 0 36 18.0
Blake Bosma 2 0 23 0 0 0 23 11.5
Jack Salopek 2 18 0 0 0 0 18 9.0
Anthony Sambucci 1 0 15 0 0 0 15 15.0
Leroy Thomas 2 0 15 0 0 0 15 7.5
Kadinn Morris 2 0 6 0 0 0 6 3.0
Hayden Wolff 1 5 0 0 0 0 5 5.0
Marshawn Kneeland 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0.5
Team 2 -2 0 0 0 0 -2 -1.0
Total 2 436 391 0 58 0 885 442.5
Opponents 2 204 573 42 110 84 1013 506.5
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## Player GP-GS SF-PA SU
0 Jehlani Galloway 2/1 START XXX
0 Dashon Bussell 2/2 START START
1 Bilhal Kone 2/0 XXX XXX
2 Keni-H Lovely 2/2 START START
2 Treyson Bourguet 2/0 XXX XXX
3 Tate Hallock 2/2 START START
3 CJ Hester 0/0 ... ...
4 Keshawn King 2/0 XXX XXX
4 Damari Roberson 2/2 START START
5 Anthony Sambucci 1/1 ... START
6 Jack Salopek 2/2 START START
6 Jelani Willis 1/0 ... XXX
7 Anthony Romphf 2/0 XXX XXX
7 Mareyohn Hrabowski 0/0 ... ...
8 Jacob Wahlberg 2/2 START START
8 Tony Martin 0/0 ... ...
9 Anthony Enechukwu 1/0 ... XXX
9 Kenneth Womack 2/0 XXX XXX
10 Zahir Abdus-Salaam 2/0 XXX XXX
11 Jeremiah Piper 1/0 ... XXX
11 Hayden Wolff 1/0 ... XXX
12 Tyren Mason 1/0 XXX ...
12 Dillon Moore 1/0 ... XXX
13 Henry Wilson Jr. 0/0 ... ...
14 Stone Hollenbach 0/0 ... ...
14 Lorenzo Williams 0/0 ... ...
15 Leroy Thomas 2/0 XXX XXX
15 Donald Willis 2/1 XXX START
16 Mark Konecny 0/0 ... ...
16 Corey Webb 0/0 ... ...
17 Eric Wenzel 2/0 XXX XXX
17 Malique Dieudonne 2/2 START START
18 Nate Anderson 0/0 ... ...
19 Willie Berris 0/0 ... ...
19 Jacob Szurna 0/0 ... ...
20 Logan Lester 0/0 ... ...
22 Boone Bonnema 2/2 START START
22 Arik Moyers 0/0 ... ...
23 Jashawn Johnson 1/0 ... XXX
23 Angelo Stockstill 0/0 ... ...
24 SaVeon Brown 2/0 XXX XXX
25 Aaron Wofford 2/2 START START
25 Joey Pope 0/0 ... ...
26 Tre' Hartwell 0/0 ... ...
27 Landyn Moore 0/0 ... ...
28 Jamal Hailey 2/0 XXX XXX
29 Jalen Buckley 2/2 START START
30 Cam Griffin 1/0 ... XXX
31 Logan Flesher 0/0 ... ...
32 Trae Allen 1/0 ... XXX
32 Ryan Kilburg 0/0 ... ...
33 Quinton Cannon 2/0 XXX XXX
34 Peyton Doorhy 0/0 ... ...
35 Cameron Peasley 1/0 ... XXX
36 Mohammed Sayed 0/0 ... ...
37 Palmer Domschke 2/0 XXX XXX
39 Nate Norris 2/0 XXX XXX
41 Naahlyee Bryant 2/0 XXX XXX
42 Will Gerig 1/0 XXX ...
43 Marcus Woodley 0/0 ... ...
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## Player GP-GS SF-PA SU
45 Carson Voss 2/0 XXX XXX
46 RJ Todd 2/0 XXX XXX
47 Cale Allaire 0/0 ... ...
48 Dylan Calabrese 0/0 ... ...
50 Razah Townsend 0/0 ... ...
51 John Hofer 2/1 XXX START
53 Brendan Budeselich 0/0 ... ...
54 Mason Nelson 2/1 START XXX
55 Jack Parker 0/0 ... ...
56 Kyle Arnoldi 1/0 ... XXX
56 Sid Kaba 0/0 ... ...
58 Tyson Lee 2/2 START START
60 Brandon Smith 0/0 ... ...
62 Carson Briggs 0/0 ... ...
63 Jack Sherwin 2/0 XXX XXX
65 Trevor Campbell 1/0 ... XXX
66 Michael Shanahan 1/1 ... START
66 Isaiah Street 1/0 ... XXX
67 Trevor Shaw 0/0 ... ...
69 Logan Wilson 1/0 ... XXX
70 Calvin Muraski 0/0 ... ...
71 Adam Vandervest 2/0 XXX XXX
72 Jakari Liston 0/0 ... ...
73 Tedi Kushi 1/1 ... START
75 Addison West 1/1 ... START
76 Chad Schuster 0/0 ... ...
77 Jacob Gideon 1/1 ... START
78 Luke Zanotti 0/0 ... ...
79 Caden Peddie 0/0 ... ...
80 Cam Hedgecock 1/0 XXX ...
81 Josh Franklin 0/0 ... ...
82 Elliot Grashuis 0/0 ... ...
83 Kadinn Morris 2/0 XXX XXX
86 Blake Bosma 2/2 START START
87 Mitch Bartol 2/0 XXX XXX
88 Austin Hence 2/2 START START
89 August Johanningsmeier 0/0 ... ...
89 Brennan Wooten 0/0 ... ...
90 Isaiah Green 2/0 XXX XXX
91 Marcel Tyler 2/0 XXX XXX
92 Jayden Childers 2/0 XXX XXX
93 Corey Walker 2/2 START START
94 Tag Bonnema 0/0 ... ...
95 Ryan Wynn 1/0 ... XXX
96 Dalton Gustwiller 0/0 ... ...
97 Patrick Grange 0/0 ... ...
98 Joshua Nobles 2/0 XXX XXX
99 Marshawn Kneeland 2/2 START START



2023-24 Western Mich. Football
Team Game-by-Game Comparison

All games
Page 1/1

as of Sep 14, 2023

First Downs Rushing Passing Total Offense Return Turn-
Opponent Score Total Rush Pass Pen Number-Yards Comp-Att.-Int Yards Plays-Yards Yards Overs
Saint Francis (PA) 35-17 29 / 12 19 / 4 8 / 7 2 / 1 67-339 / 22-51 18-26-1 / 14-24-0 170 / 230 93-509 / 46-281 58 / 83 1 / 0
Syracuse 7-48 15 / 26 4 / 7 10 / 13 1 / 6 26-97 / 37-153 28-47-1 / 24-39-0 221 / 343 73-318 / 76-496 0 / 153 1 / 0
Totals 42-65 44 / 38 23 / 11 18 / 20 3 / 7 93-436 / 59-204 46-73-2 / 38-63-0 391 / 573 166-827 / 122-777 58 / 236 2 / 0

3rd Down 4th Down Time of TOP Avg Avg Avg Punting Penalties
Opponents Conversion Conversion Possession Margin Yds/Rush Yds/Pass Yds/Play Number-Avg Number-Yards Sacks

Saint Francis (PA) 10-17 / 5-12 3-3 / 0-0 38:05 / 21:55 16:10 5.1 / 2.3 6.5 / 9.6 5.5 / 6.1 3-33.3 / 6-41.2 3-30.0 / 6-51.0 3 / 1
Syracuse 5-17 / 8-15 1-5 / 0-0 30:57 / 29:03 01:54 3.7 / 4.1 4.7 / 8.8 4.4 / 6.5 7-42.4 / 4-46.0 9-99.0 / 9-72.0 2 / 4
Totals 15-34 / 13-27 4-8 / 0-0 69:02 / 50:58 18:04 4.7 / 3.5 5.4 / 9.1 5.0 / 6.4 10-39.7 / 10-43.1 12-129.0 / 15-123.0 5 / 5

Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category
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